CHAPTER 206.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE OF NICOLLET TO APPROPRIATE AND PAY, OVER THE SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED (500) DOLLARS TO AID IN BUILDING A SCHOOL HOUSE IN SAID VILLAGE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION, 1. That the village council of the village of Nicollet, a village corporation duly organized and existing in the county of Nicollet, and state of Minnesota, under the laws of said state, are hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate and pay out of any moneys in the treasury of said village, the sum of five hundred (500) dollars; to aid in the construction of a school house in said village, such moneys to be paid to the trustees of the school district in which such village shall be situate at the time of making such appropriation, at any time after such school district shall have designated a site and acquired title to a lot of ground in said village for such school house.

SEC. 2. Such appropriation shall not be made as provided in section one, (1) of this act, unless authorized by a two thirds (1) vote of the qualified electors of said village present and voting at a special election to be held in said village for that purpose. The council of said village shall fix a time and place for holding such election, and shall cause to be given ten (10) days' previous notice thereof by posting written notices stating the time, place and object of such election, in three (3) of the most public places in said village. lots used at such election shall, have written or printed thereon the "In favor of appropriating the sum of five hundred (500) dollars to aid in building a school house," or "Against appropriating the sum of five hundred (500) dollars to aid in building a school house." And such election shall be conducted and the result canvassed in manner and form, as near as may be, as elections are usually held and conducted in said village. If, two-thirds (3) of the ballots cast at such election shall be in favor of such appropriation, then the council shall appropriate and pay said sum in accordance with the provisions of section one (1) of this act, if otherwise no such appropriation shall be made. Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 24; 1885.